## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Bright House Networks, LLC, WideOpenWest Finance, LLC, Knology of Florida, Inc. Birch Communications, Inc. Petitioners

v.

Focal IP, LLC, Patent Owner

Patent No. 8,155,298 B2 Filing Date: Jul. 5, 2006 Issue Date: Apr. 10, 2012

Title: TANDEM ACCESS CONTROLLER WITHIN THE PUBLIC SWITCHED TELEPHONE NETWORK

PETITIONER BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.'S POWER OF ATTORNEY UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b)

Inter Partes Review No. 2016-01259



BACK-UP COUNSEL
Britton Davis (pro hac vice to be filed)
Cooley LLP
380 Interlocken Crescent, Ste. 900
Broomfield, CO 80021
Tel: 720-566-4126
Fax: 720-566-4099
bdavis@cooley.com
zBrightHousePatentAsset@cooley.com

Additionally, Petitioner authorizes the following counsel to represent Petitioner in this proceeding as circumstances require:

BACK-UP COUNSEL	BACK-UP COUNSEL
Patrick McPherson (Reg. No. 46,255)	Litigation Counsel to Birch
Duane Morris LLP	Communications, Inc.
505 9 <sup>th</sup> St. NW, Ste 1000	Kyle Lynn Elliott (Reg. No. 39,485)
Washington DC 20004	Spencer Fane LLP
Tel: 202-776-5214	1000 Walnut, Suite 1400
Fax: 202-776-7801	Kansas City, MO 64106
PDMcPherson@duanemorris.com	Tel: 816-292-8150
	Fax: 816-474-3216
Christopher Tyson (Reg. No. 63,850)	sfbbaction@spencerfane.com
Duane Morris LLP	
505 9 <sup>th</sup> St. NW, Ste 1000	



Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

The individual signing below has the authority to execute this document on

behalf of Petitioner.

BY: Chitylife

NAME: CHRISTOPHER BUNCE

TITLE: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

DATE: 6/23/2016



3

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e) and 42.105(b), the undersigned certifies that on June 23, 2016, a complete and entire electronic copy of this Power of Attorney, was served via FEDERAL EXPRESS, costs prepaid, to the Patent Owner by serving the correspondence address of record as follows:

Blakely Sokoloff Taylor & Zafman 1279 Oakmead Parkway Sunnyvale, CA 94085-4040

Dated: June 23, 2016 By: / Wayne Stacy/

Wayne Stacy Reg. No. 45,125 Lead Counsel

